

Amendments to the  
GENERAL GOVERNMENT BUDGET BILL  
(Senate 6402 and Assembly 9502)

DEPARTMENT OF LAW

Page 38,	Line 3	Strike out and insert	"102,432,800" "105,132,800"
Page 38,	Line 8	Strike out and insert	"152,949,800" "155,649,800"
Page 38,	Line 14	Strike out and insert	"102,282,800" "104,982,800"
Page 38,	Line 14	Strike out and insert	"102,432,800" "105,132,800"
Page 38,	Line 19	Strike out and insert	"152,799,800" "155,499,800"
Page 38,	Line 19	Strike out and insert	"152,949,800" "155,649,800"
Page 38,	Line 22	Strike out and insert	"24,627,900" "27,327,900"
Page 38,	Line 27	Strike out and insert	"16,417,400" "19,117,400"
Page 41,	Line 27	Strike out and insert	"152,949,800" "155,649,800"

TEMPORARY STATE COMMISSION ON LOBBYING

Page 43,	Line 3	Strike out and insert	"635,000" "1,035,000"
Page 43,	Line 6	Strike out and insert	"675,000" "1,075,000"
Page 43,	Line 12	Strike out and insert	"635,000" "1,035,000"
Page 43,	Line 12	Strike out and insert	"635,000" "1,035,000"
Page 43,	Line 15	Strike out and insert	"675,000" "1,075,000"
Page 43,	Line 15	Strike out and insert	"675,000" "1,075,000"
Page 43,	Line 18	Strike out and insert	"675,000" "1,075,000"



Page 49,	Line 9	Strike out and insert	"43,866,600" "43,966,600"
----------	--------	--------------------------	------------------------------

Page 56,	After line 55	Insert	
----------	---------------	--------	--

"For services and expenses of grants to assist municipalities in the review of applications for the siting of wireless telecommunication towers, in order to protect scenic and environmental values .....  
100,000 ..... (re. \$100,000)"

Page 58,	Line 30	Strike out and insert	"42,422,600" "42,522,600"
----------	---------	--------------------------	------------------------------

DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION AND FINANCE

Page 61,	Line 3	Strike out and insert	"280,218,000" "283,818,000"
----------	--------	--------------------------	--------------------------------

Page 61,	Line 8	Strike out and insert	"383,185,000" "386,785,000"
----------	--------	--------------------------	--------------------------------

Page 61,	Line 14	Strike out and insert	"279,468,000" "283,068,000"
----------	---------	--------------------------	--------------------------------

Page 61,	Line 14	Strike out and insert	"280,218,000" "283,818,000"
----------	---------	--------------------------	--------------------------------

Page 61,	Line 19	Strike out and insert	"382,435,000" "386,035,000"
----------	---------	--------------------------	--------------------------------

Page 61,	Line 19	Strike out and insert	"383,185,000" "386,785,000"
----------	---------	--------------------------	--------------------------------

Page 63,	Line 22	Strike out and insert	"8,864,000" "12,464,000"
----------	---------	--------------------------	-----------------------------

Page 63,	Line 26	Strike out and insert	"6,683,000" "9,343,000"
----------	---------	--------------------------	----------------------------

Page 63,	Line 27	Strike out and insert	"1,681,000" "2,621,000"
----------	---------	--------------------------	----------------------------

Page 63,	Line 29	Strike out and insert	"8,364,000" "11,964,000"
----------	---------	--------------------------	-----------------------------

Page 64,	Line 26	Strike out and insert	"383,185,000" "386,785,000"
----------	---------	--------------------------	--------------------------------

OFFICE FOR TECHNOLOGY

Page 66,	Line 3	Strike out and insert	"55,509,700" "59,741,700"
----------	--------	--------------------------	------------------------------

Page 66,	Line 6	Strike out and insert	"184,479,300" "188,711,300"
----------	--------	--------------------------	--------------------------------

Page 66,	Line 12	Strike out and insert	"55,509,700" "59,741,700"
Page 66,	Line 12	Strike out and insert	"55,509,700" "59,741,700"
Page 66,	Line 15	Strike out and insert	"184,479,300" "188,711,300"
Page 66,	Line 15	Strike out and insert	"184,479,300" "188,711,300"
Page 66,	Line 18	Strike out and insert	"184,479,300" "188,711,300"
Page 66,	Line 29	Strike out and insert	"1,215,000" "1,531,000"
Page 66,	Between lines 29 and 30	Insert	
		"For services and expenses related to the establish- ment of an executive and administrative support function .....	3,316,000
		For services and expenses related to the imple- mentation of a state information technology training academy .....	600,000"
Page 66,	Line 31	Strike out and insert	"21,215,000" "25,447,000"
Page 66,	Line 33	Strike out and insert	"55,509,700" "59,741,700"
Page 67,	Line 32	Strike out and insert	"184,479,300" "188,711,300"
ALL STATE DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES			
Page 70,	Between lines 25 and 26	Insert	
		"From the office of temporary and disability assistance federal health and human services fund (265) child support account to the miscellaneous special revenue fund (339) child support incentive revenue account .....	25,000,000"
Page 74,	Line 16-19	Strike out	
		"From the state university collection fund (344) to the state university income fund (345), state university income offset account (11) for the estimated tuition revenue balances on March 30, 2001.....	30,000,000"
Page 74,	Line 29	Strike out and insert	"June" "March"

Page 74,

Line 29

Strike out  
and insert

"150,000,000"  
"165,000,000"

Amendments to the  
TRANSPORTATION, ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND  
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION BUDGET BILL  
(Senate 6403 and Assembly 9503)

ADIRONDACK PARK AGENCY

Page 3,	Line 3	Strike out and insert	"3,645,700" "3,795,700"
Page 3,	Line 6	Strike out and insert	"3,945,700" "4,095,700"
Page 3,	Line 12	Strike out and insert	"3,595,700" "3,745,700"
Page 3,	Line 12	Strike out and insert	"3,645,700" "3,795,700"
Page 3,	Line 15	Strike out and insert	"3,895,700" "4,045,700"
Page 3,	Line 15	Strike out and insert	"3,945,700" "4,095,700"
Page 3,	Line 22	Strike out and insert	"3,053,700" "3,203,700"
Page 3,	Line 25	Strike out and insert	"3,595,700" "3,745,700"
Page 3,	Line 45	Strike out and insert	"3,945,700" "4,095,700"

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND MARKETS

Page 5,	Line 3	Strike out and insert	"34,690,000" "34,799,000"
Page 5,	Line 10	Strike out and insert	"109,140,900" "109,249,900"
Page 5,	Line 16	Strike out and insert	"11,883,800" "11,992,800"
Page 5,	Line 16	Strike out and insert	"34,690,000" "34,799,000"
Page 5,	Line 23	Strike out and insert	"29,883,800" "29,992,800"
Page 5,	Line 23	Strike out and insert	"109,140,900" "109,249,900"
Page 5,	Line 33	Strike out and insert	"64,296,400" "64,405,400"

Page 6,	Between Lines 33 and 34	Insert	
		"Cornell university diagnostic laboratory roof repairs .....	109,000"
Page 6,	Line 39	After "budget" insert	
		". Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the director of the budget is hereby authorized to transfer up to \$1,300,000 of this appropriation to state operations"	
Page 6,	Line 41	Strike out and insert	"11,883,800" "11,992,800"
Page 11,	Line 14	Strike out and insert	"106,040,900" "106,149,900"
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION			
Page 30,	Line 3	Strike out and insert	"94,425,900" "95,855,900"
Page 30,	Line 5	Strike out and insert	"202,658,600" "204,114,600"
Page 30,	Line 9	Strike out and insert	"964,617,900" "967,503,900"
Page 30,	Line 15	Strike out and insert	"93,969,600" "95,299,600"
Page 30,	Line 15	Strike out and insert	"456,300" "556,300"
Page 30,	Line 15	Strike out and insert	"94,425,900" "95,855,900"
Page 30,	Line 17	Strike out and insert	"199,658,600" "201,114,600"
Page 30,	Line 17	Strike out and insert	"202,658,600" "204,114,600"
Page 30,	Line 21	Strike out and insert	"373,387,600" "376,173,600"
Page 30,	Line 21	Strike out and insert	"456,300" "556,300"
Page 30,	Line 21	Strike out and insert	"964,617,900" "967,503,900"
Page 30,	Line 47	Strike out and insert	"1999" "2000"

Page 30,	Line 48	Strike out and insert	"2000" "2001"
Page 31,	Line 32	Strike out and insert	"114,774,700" "114,874,700"
Page 31,	Between lines 45 and 46	Insert	
	"General Fund / Aid to Localities Local Assistance Account - 001		
	For services and expenses related to mechanical harvesting for weed control in Lake Champlain ..... 100,000		
			-----
		Program account subtotal .....	100,000
			-----"
Page 36,	Line 7	Strike out and insert	"42,740,900" "45,176,900"
Page 36,	Line 13	After "agencies" and before "in" insert	
		", and for the payment of liabilities for overtime compensation incurred prior to April 1, 2000,"	
Page 36,	Line 15	Strike out and insert	"13,147,800" "13,627,800"
Page 36,	Between lines 29 and 30	Insert	
	"For services and expenses associated with the environmental conservation officers training academy ..... 500,000"		
Page 36,	Line 31	Strike out and insert	"18,238,400" "19,218,400"
Page 36,	Line 50	After "agencies," and before "in" insert	
	"and for the payment of liabilities for overtime compensation incurred prior to April 1, 2000,"		
Page 37,	Line 1	Strike out and insert	"5,857,200" "6,206,200"
Page 37,	Line 3	Strike out and insert	"2,045,900" "2,161,900"
Page 37,	Line 5	Strike out and insert	"12,131,100" "12,596,100"
Page 37,	Between Lines 30 and 31	Insert	



"For services and expenses of the enforcement program, and for the payment of liabilities for overtime compensation incurred prior to April 1, 2000, in accordance with the following:"

Page 37,	Line 31	Strike out and insert	"7,780,400" "8,522,400"
Page 37,	Line 33	Strike out and insert	"2,717,700" "2,966,700"
Page 37,	Line 35	Strike out and insert	"10,692,200" "11,683,200"
Page 38,	Line 41	Strike out and insert	"1,152,200" "1,152,500"
Page 38,	Line 46	Strike out and insert	"2,752,200" "2,752,500"
Page 42,	Line 1	Strike out and insert	"37,573,400" "37,923,400"
Page 42,	Line 10	Strike out and insert	"8,423,700" "8,773,700"
Page 42,	Line 15	Strike out and insert	"25,381,400" "25,731,400"
Page 45,	Line 29	Strike out and insert	"373,843,900" "376,729,900"

OFFICE OF SCIENCE, TECHNOLOGY AND ACADEMIC RESEARCH

Page 172,	Line 3	Strike out and insert	"51,020,000" "52,520,000"
Page 172,	Line 8	Strike out and insert	"56,520,000" "58,020,000"
Page 172,	Line 14	Strike out and insert	"47,420,000" "48,920,000"
Page 172,	Line 14	Strike out and insert	"51,020,000" "52,520,000"
Page 172,	Line 18	Strike out and insert	"52,420,000" "53,920,000"
Page 172,	Line 18	Strike out and insert	"56,520,000" "58,020,000"
Page 175,	Line 1	Strike out and insert	"5,500,000" "7,000,000"
Page 175,	Between lines 9 and 10	Insert	

"For services and expenses of state matching funds for the federal manufacturing extension partnership program. Notwithstanding any inconsistent provision of law, the director of the budget may suballocate up to the full amount of this appropriation to any department, agency or authority. No funds shall be expended from this appropriation until the director of the budget has approved a spending plan submitted by the office of science, technology and academic research in such detail as the director of the budget may require ..... 1,500,000"

Page 175,	Line 11	Strike out and insert	"500,000" "2,000,000"
Page 175,	Line 25	Strike out and insert	"56,520,000" "58,020,000"

NEW YORK STATE URBAN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Page 289,	Line 3	Strike out and insert	"112,004,100" "113,004,100"
Page 289,	Line 5	Strike out and insert	"112,004,100" "113,004,100"
Page 289,	Line 11	Strike out and insert	"112,004,100" "113,004,100"
Page 289,	Line 11	Strike out and insert	"112,004,100" "113,004,100"
Page 289,	Line 13	Strike out and insert	"112,004,100" "113,004,100"
Page 289,	Line 13	Strike out and insert	"112,004,100" "113,004,100"
Page 289,	Line 16	Strike out and insert	"112,000,000" "113,000,000"
Page 289,	Between lines 41 and 42	Insert	

"For services and expenses related to preliminary planning costs associated with the Governor's island redevelopment initiative ..... 1,000,000  
-----"

Page 290,	Line 6	Strike out and insert	"112,004,100" "113,004,100"
-----------	--------	--------------------------	--------------------------------



the submission of written comments from interested parties. Fee schedules shall be promulgated and approved after reviewing the rates of compensation generally paid in the department to attorneys and paralegals with substantial experience in assisting in the delivery of criminal defense services to defendants charged with murder or other serious felonies, and shall be adequate to ensure that qualified attorneys and paralegals are available to assist in the delivery of services to defendants eligible to receive counsel pursuant to this section"

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Page 19,	Line 3	Strike out and insert	"6,396,497,400" "6,397,477,400"
Page 19,	Line 3	Strike out and insert	"76,943,000" "77,943,000"
Page 19,	Line 4	Strike out and insert	"19,824,699,100" "19,825,199,100"
Page 19,	Line 5	Strike out and insert	"2,012,504,500" "2,012,754,500"
Page 19,	Line 6	Strike out and insert	"205,839,000" "205,955,000"
Page 19,	Line 10	Strike out and insert	"28,356,513,000" "28,358,243,000"
Page 19,	Line 10	Strike out and insert	"23,089,143,550" "23,090,259,550"
Page 19,	Line 16	Strike out and insert	"188,825,800" "189,305,800"
Page 19,	Line 16	Strike out and insert	"6,207,671,600" "6,208,171,600"
Page 19,	Line 16	Strike out and insert	"6,396,497,400" "6,397,477,400"
Page 19,	Line 17	Strike out and insert	"16,559,293,500" "16,559,793,500"
Page 19,	Line 17	Strike out and insert	"19,824,699,100" "19,825,199,100"
Page 19,	Line 18	Strike out and insert	"340,923,400" "341,173,400"
Page 19,	Line 18	Strike out and insert	"2,012,504,500" "2,012,754,500"
Page 19,	Line 23	Strike out and insert	"3,797,889,800" "3,798,619,800"

Page 19, Line 23 Strike out "24,438,546,200"  
and insert "24,439,546,200"

Page 19, Line 23 Strike out "28,356,513,000"  
and insert "28,358,243,000"

Page 20, Line 31 after "corps" and  
before ":", insert

". Notwithstanding any inconsistent provision of law, and subject to the approval of the director of the budget, moneys hereby appropriated may be suballocated to higher education services corporation"

Page 21, Line 9 Strike out "788,100"  
and insert "778,100"

Page 21, Line 33 after "law" and  
before ":", insert

". Up to 50 percent of this appropriation may be suballocated to the department of labor"

Page 24, Line 55 Strike out "1,837,000"  
and insert "1,837,500"

Page 47, Line 15 After "." insert

"The money hereby appropriated is available for payment of aid heretofore accrued or hereafter accrued to municipalities.

Notwithstanding any inconsistent provision of law and subject to the approval of the director of the budget, moneys hereby appropriated may be transferred to the office of temporary and disability assistance for payment of local administrative costs related to the expansion of, or changes to, the medical assistance program related to children under the age of 19 pursuant to P.L. 105-33 or chapter 2 of the laws of 1998.

Notwithstanding any inconsistent provision of law and subject to a plan developed by the commissioner of health and approved by the director of the budget, local social service districts shall be reimbursed for additional administrative costs incurred for recipient and applicant eligibility and other administrative costs related to the expansion of, or changes to, the medical assistance program for children under the age of 19 pursuant to P.L. 105-33 or chapter 2 of the laws of 1998. Such reimbursement shall be made without any local share of costs. Such reimbursement shall not be subject to any aggregate statewide reimbursement limit which may otherwise limit reimbursement for the administrative costs of the local social services districts, provided, however, such reimbursement shall be subject to the limitation on certain payments for certain expenditures set forth in subsection (c) of section 2105 of the federal social security act."

Page 47, Line 49 Strike out ":" and insert

". The money hereby appropriated is available for payment of aid heretofore accrued or hereafter accrued to municipalities.

Notwithstanding any inconsistent provision of law and subject to the approval of the director of the budget, moneys hereby appropriated may be transferred to the office of temporary and disability assistance for payment of local administrative costs related to the expansion of, or changes to, the medical assistance program related to children under the age of 19 pursuant to P.L. 105-33 or chapter 2 of the laws of 1998.

Notwithstanding any inconsistent provision of law and subject to a plan developed by the commissioner of health and approved by the director of the budget, local social service districts shall be reimbursed for additional administrative costs incurred for recipient and applicant eligibility and other administrative costs related to the expansion of, or changes to, the medical assistance program for children under the age of 19 pursuant to P.L. 105-33 or chapter 2 of the laws of 1998. Such reimbursement shall be made without any local share of costs. Such reimbursement shall not be subject to any aggregate statewide reimbursement limit which may otherwise limit reimbursement for the administrative costs of the local social services districts, provided, however, such reimbursement shall be subject to the limitation on certain payments for certain expenditures set forth in subsection (c) of section 2105 of the federal social security act."

Page 54, Line 45 After "system," insert

"and operation of a medicaid management information system,"

Page 54, Line 46 After "development" and before "of" insert "and operation"

Page 57, Line 29 Strike out "3,059,401,300" and insert "3,059,651,300"

Page 57, Line 44 After "program" and before "," insert

"and administration of the medical assistance program and the survey and certification program"

Page 57, Line 46 After "." insert

"Notwithstanding any inconsistent provision of law and subject to the approval of the director of the budget, moneys hereby appropriated may be increased or decreased by transfer or suballocation between these appropriated amounts and appropriations of other state agencies and appropriations of the department of health."

Page 58, Line 15 After "." insert

"Notwithstanding any inconsistent provision of law and subject to the approval of the director of the budget, moneys hereby appropriated may be increased or decreased by transfer or suballocation between these appropriated amounts and appropriations of other state agencies and appropriations of the department of health."

Page 58, Line 26 After "1999" insert

". Notwithstanding any inconsistent provision of law and subject to the approval of the director of the budget, moneys hereby appropriated may be increased or decreased by transfer or suballocation between these appropriated amounts and appropriations of other state agencies and appropriations of the department of health."

Page 59, Between lines 13 and 14 Insert

"Special Revenue Funds - Other / State Operations  
Miscellaneous Special Revenue Fund - 339  
Primary Care Initiatives Account

Maintenance undistributed  
For services and expenses related to the costs of  
monitoring the implementation and effectiveness  
of primary care initiatives ..... 250,000  
-----  
Program account subtotal ..... 250,000  
-----"

Page 68, Line 38 Strike out "22,134,900,000"  
and insert "22,135,900,000"

Page 71, Between lines 2 and 3 Insert

"Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, for the period October 1, 2000, through March 31, 2001, fee-for-service rates of payment for medical assistance services provided pursuant to title 11 of article 5 of the social services law to patients eligible for federal financial participation under title XIX of the federal social security act by diagnostic and treatment centers licensed under article 28 of the public health law that provide services to individuals with developmental disabilities as their principal mission, shall be increased in the amount of up to \$500,000 of this appropriation, together with any additional federal matching funds obtained, and without any local share of costs. Each such diagnostic and treatment center shall receive a proportionate share of funds allocated pursuant to this section based upon the ratio of its medical assistance units of service to the total medical assistance units of service of all such facilities during the base year. The base year shall be 1998, and the

commissioner of health shall utilize data as reported on the 1998 ACHF-1 cost report initially submitted by each such facility to the department of health on or about June 15, 1999 or prior to such date. Notwithstanding the provisions of subdivision 1 of section 368-a of the social services law, there shall be paid to each social services district the full amount expended on behalf of the department of health for medical assistance furnished pursuant to the provision of this section, after first deducting therefrom any federal funds properly received or to be received on account thereof."

Page 71,	Line 17	Strike out and insert	"5,676,900,000" "5,677,400,000"
Page 71,	Line 30	Strike out and insert	"5,681,900,000" "5,682,400,000"
Page 73,	Between lines 37 and 38	Insert	

"Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, for the period October 1, 2000, through March 31, 2001, fee-for-service rates of payment for medical assistance services provided pursuant to title 11 of article 5 of the social services law to patients eligible for federal financial participation under title XIX of the federal social security act by diagnostic and treatment centers licensed under article 28 of the public health law that provide services to individuals with developmental disabilities as their principal mission, shall be increased in the amount of up to \$500,000. Each such diagnostic and treatment center shall receive a proportionate share of funds allocated pursuant to this section based upon the ratio of its medical assistance units of service to the total medical assistance units of service of all such facilities during the base year. The base year shall be 1998, and the commissioner of health shall utilize data as reported on the 1998 ACHF-1 cost report initially submitted by each such facility to the department of health on or about June 15, 1999 or prior to such date. There shall be no local share in payments made pursuant to this section. Notwithstanding the provisions of subdivision 1 of section 368-a of the social services law, there shall be paid to each social services district the full amount expended on behalf of the department of health for medical assistance furnished pursuant to the provision of this section, after first deducting therefrom any federal funds properly received or to be received on account thereof."

Page 73,	Line 39	Strike out and insert	"7,650,000,000" "7,650,250,000"
Page 73,	Line 41	Strike out and insert	"7,650,000,000" "7,650,250,000"



Page 73, Line 43 Strike out "15,300,000,000"  
and insert "15,300,500,000"

Page 77, Line 15 Strike out "74,163,500"  
and insert "74,643,500"

Page 77, Line 20 Strike out "8,650,100"  
and insert "9,130,100"

Page 77, Line 25 Strike out "33,200,100"  
and insert "33,680,100"

Page 79, Line 20 Strike out "28,236,436,000"  
and insert "28,238,166,000"

Page 81, Between lines 23 and 24 Insert  
"For transfer to the office of temporary and disability  
assistance for operational support to projects which  
have received capital grant awards through the homeless  
housing assistance program .....  
1,000,000 ..... (re. \$1,000,000)"

Page 92, Lines 1-7 Strike out  
"By chapter 54, section 1, of the laws of 1998, as amended by chapter 13,  
section 3, of the laws of 1999:  
For services and expenses related to emergency medical services admin-  
istration according to the following sub-schedule ... .....  
8,890,200 ..... (re. \$520,000)  
For expenses related to training courses and instructor development  
... 9,480,000 ..... (re. \$1,480,000)"

and insert

"By chapter 54, section 1, of the laws of 1999:  
For expenses related to training courses and instructor development ...  
9,480,000 ..... (re. \$2,000,000)"

Page 107, Between lines 38 and 39 Insert  
"MAIN LABORATORY - EMPIRE STATE PLAZA  
Preservation of Facilities Purpose  
By chapter 54, section 1, of the laws of 1996, for:  
Alterations and improvements for the preservation of  
facilities (12019603) ... .. 690,000 ... (re. \$21,000)  
By chapter 54, section 1, of the laws of 1993, for:  
Alterations and improvements to replace tunnel washer  
(12079303) ... 512,000 ..... (re. \$22,000)"

Page 108, Between lines 14 and 15 Insert

"By chapter 54, section 1, of the laws of 1991, for:  
 Alterations and improvements for health and safety  
 (12309101) ... .. 458,000 ..... (re. \$40,000)"

Page 109,           Between lines  
 39 and 40           Insert

"By chapter 54, section 1, of the laws of 1993, as amended  
 by chapter 54, section 1, of the laws of 1998 and as  
 supplemented by certificate of transfer issued pursuant  
 to the provisions of section 93 of the state finance law  
 as amended:  
 Replacement of nurse call system (12489301) .....  
 290,000 ..... (re. \$33,000)"

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Page 121,	Line 3	Strike out and insert	"2,387,897,300" "2,392,146,300"
Page 121,	Line 4	Strike out and insert	"201,912,500" "202,467,000"
Page 121,	Line 5	Strike out and insert	"106,713,200" "106,962,500"
Page 121,	Line 11	Strike out and insert	"3,248,829,500" "3,253,882,300"
Page 121,	Line 17	Strike out and insert	"2,130,920,400" "2,135,069,400"
Page 121,	Line 17	Strike out and insert	"256,976,900" "257,076,900"
Page 121,	Line 17	Strike out and insert	"2,387,897,300" "2,392,146,300"
Page 121,	Line 18	Strike out and insert	"122,647,900" "123,202,400"
Page 121,	Line 18	Strike out and insert	"201,912,500" "202,467,000"
Page 121,	Line 19	Strike out and insert	"24,550,000" "24,799,300"
Page 121,	Line 19	Strike out and insert	"106,713,200" "106,962,500"
Page 121,	Line 25	Strike out and insert	"2,480,048,000" "2,484,751,500"
Page 121,	Line 25	Strike out and insert	"366,081,500" "366,430,800"
Page 121,	Line 25	Strike out and insert	"3,248,829,500" "3,253,882,300"

Page 128,	Line 9	Strike out and insert	"1,854,677,400" "1,858,826,400"
Page 128,	Line 39	Strike out and insert	"346,166,100" "350,315,100"
Page 128,	Line 41	Strike out and insert	"1,650,408,400" "1,654,557,400"
Page 131,	Line 40	Strike out and insert	"402,392,500" "402,741,800"
Page 133,	Lines 46-47	Strike out and insert	"Central New York" "Capital District"
Page 133,	Line 47	After "clinic" before "Western" insert	"and the"
Page 134,	Between lines 56 and 57	Insert	"For services and expenses of the state's match requirement for the ADAM program. Funding may be transferred to state operations to support state expenditures associated with the program ..... 100,000"
Page 134,	Line 58	Strike out and insert	"245,066,900" "245,166,900"
Page 138,	Lines 50-51	Strike out and insert	"crime victims board" "department of justice"
Page 147,	Line 15	After "law", insert	" , up to \$500,000 of which shall be used to expedite crime victim claim processing"
Page 147,	Line 15	Strike out and insert	"13,550,000" "13,848,000"
Page 147,	Line 23	Strike out and insert	"7,100,000" "7,051,300"
Page 147,	Line 25	Strike out and insert	"20,650,000" "20,899,300"
Page 149,	Line 23	Strike out and insert	"317,851,100" "318,405,600"
Page 150,	Between lines 19 and 20	Insert	"Special Revenue Funds - Federal / State Operations Federal Operating Grants Fund - 290 Miscellaneous Discretionary Account"

Notwithstanding any inconsistent provision of law, the money hereby appropriated may be increased or decreased by interchange with any other appropriation within the department of justice with the approval of the director of the budget, who shall file such approval with the department of audit and control and copies thereof with the chairman of the senate finance committee and the chairman of the assembly ways and means committee.

For services and expenses related to grants from the national institute of justice ..... 554,500

Program account subtotal ..... 554,500

Page 155,	Line 22	Strike out	"2,846,129,500"
		and insert	"2,851,182,300"

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HYGIENE  
OFFICE OF MENTAL HEALTH

Page 229,	Line 43	Strike out	
			"Combined Expendable Trust Fund - 020"
		and insert	

"Mental Hygiene Gifts and Donations Fund - 019"

DIVISION OF MILITARY AND NAVAL AFFAIRS

Page 292,	Line 3	Strike out	"11,737,800"
		and insert	"12,137,800"

Page 292,	Line 9	Strike out	"71,066,200"
		and insert	"71,466,200"

Page 292,	Line 15	Strike out	"11,737,800"
		and insert	"12,137,800"

Page 292,	Line 15	Strike out	"11,737,800"
		and insert	"12,137,800"

Page 292,	Line 21	Strike out	"54,191,200"
		and insert	"54,591,200"

Page 292,	Line 21	Strike out	"71,066,200"
		and insert	"71,466,200"

Page 294,	Line 20	Strike out	"26,853,600"
		and insert	"27,253,600"

Page 294,	Line 25	Strike out	"635,800"
		and insert	"1,035,800"

Page 294,	Line 30	Strike out	"7,637,100"
		and insert	"8,037,100"

Page 296,	Line 41	Strike out and insert	"61,341,200" "61,741,200"
-----------	---------	--------------------------	------------------------------

## COMMISSION ON QUALITY OF CARE FOR THE MENTALLY DISABLED

Page 312,	Line 4	Strike out and insert	"3,874,300" "3,929,000"
Page 312,	Line 8	Strike out and insert	"9,621,300" "9,676,000"
Page 312,	Line 15	Strike out and insert	"3,874,300" "3,929,000"
Page 312,	Line 15	Strike out and insert	"3,874,300" "3,929,000"
Page 312,	Line 19	Strike out and insert	"9,153,300" "9,208,000"
Page 312,	Line 19	Strike out and insert	"9,621,300" "9,676,000"
Page 313,	Line 36	Strike out and insert	"1,455,300" "1,510,000"
Page 313,	Line 46	Strike out and insert	"111,600" "166,300"
Page 314,	Line 4	Strike out and insert	"475,300" "530,000"
Page 315,	Line 36	Strike out and insert	"9,621,300" "9,676,000"

## CONTINGENT AND OTHER APPROPRIATIONS

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Page 320,	Line 4	Strike out and insert	"By" "The appropriation made by"
Page 320,	Line 5	After "1999" and before ":" insert	
		"is hereby amended and reappropriated to read"	
Page 320,	Line 20	Before "2000-2001" insert	"["
Page 320,	Line 20	After "2000-2001" insert	"] <u>2001-2002</u> "

Amendments to the  
 EDUCATION, LABOR AND FAMILY ASSISTANCE BUDGET BILL  
 (Senate 6405 and Assembly 9505)

STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

Page 33,	Line 4	Strike out and insert	"12,222,195,700" "12,225,895,700"
Page 33,	Line 11	Strike out and insert	"18,353,662,600" "18,357,362,600"
Page 33,	Line 17	Strike out and insert	"12,171,981,300" "12,175,681,300"
Page 33,	Line 17	Strike out and insert	"12,222,195,700" "12,225,895,700"
Page 33,	Line 24	Strike out and insert	"18,045,513,300" "18,049,213,300"
Page 33,	Line 24	Strike out and insert	"18,353,662,600" 18,357,362,600"
Page 34,	Line 46	Strike out and insert	"15,316,693,700" "15,320,393,700"
Page 38,	Line 11	Strike out and insert	"during" "prior to"
Page 52,	Line 49	Strike out and insert	"57,500,000" "61,200,000"
Page 56,	Line 14	Strike out and insert	"8,000,000" "8,500,000"
Page 56,	Line 39	Strike out and insert	"(8,000,000)" "(8,500,000)"
Page 56,	Line 53	Strike out and insert	"11,921,502,700" "11,925,202,700"
Page 58,	Between lines 22 and 23	Insert	
		"For the grant period July 1, 1999 to June 30, 2000 .....	1,500,000"
Page 58,	Line 24	Strike out and insert	"4,000,000" "2,500,000"
Page 64,	Line 6	Strike out and insert	"1999" "2000"
Page 64,	Line 7	Strike out and insert	"2000" "2001"

Page 74,	Line 1	Strike out and insert	"1999" "2000"
Page 74,	Line 2	Strike out and insert	"2000" "2001"
Page 80,	Line 7	Strike out and insert	"18,348,597,600" "18,352,297,600"

DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY ASSISTANCE  
OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES

Page 101,	Line 3	Strike out and insert	"277,354,300" "278,709,300"
Page 101,	Line 6	Strike out and insert	"61,261,000" "62,263,000"
Page 101,	Line 11	Strike out and insert	"2,396,282,300" "2,398,639,300"
Page 133,	Line 3	Strike out and insert	"5,900,000" "6,479,000"
Page 133,	Line 11	Strike out and insert	"2,479,000" "1,900,000"
Page 134,	Line 2	Strike out and insert	"1,375,000" "25,000"
Page 134,	Line 4	Strike out and insert	"1,375,000" "25,000"
Page 134,	Line 17	Strike out and insert	"25,000" "1,375,000"
Page 134,	Line 19	Strike out and insert	"25,000" "1,375,000"
Page 162,	Line 59	Strike out and insert	"1999" "2000"
Page 236,	Between lines 27 and 28	Insert	

"For additional services and expenses related to programs providing special delinquency prevention or other development/delinquency prevention services for youth. No expenditure shall be made from this appropriation until a plan has been approved by the director of the budget and a certificate of approval allocating these funds has been issued by the director of the budget .....  
355,000 ..... (re. \$355,000)  
For services and expenses of the Special Delinquency Prevention program ... 1,000,000 ..... (re. \$1,000,000)"

Page 271, Between lines 6 and 7 Insert

"By chapter 54, section 1, of the laws of 1995, as transferred by chapter 56, section 1, of the laws of 1997:

For the cost of studies, site acquisitions, planning, design, construction, reconstruction, equipment, acquisition of passenger vehicles and renovation development cost, including related administrative costs, associated with providing for the expansion of capacity for approximately 90 beds at the Brookwood Youth Center (480E95H5) ... 13,770,000 ..... (re. \$72,000)"

Page 271, Between lines 21 and 22 Insert

"By chapter 54, section 1, of the laws of 1990, as amended and transferred by chapter 56, section 1, of the laws of 1997:

Additional funds are available for alterations and improvements, including expansion of bed capacity for various limited secure/non-community and state operated community based facilities. The urban development corporation and the office of children and family services shall report quarterly to the director of the budget the amounts expended from appropriations which are eligible for reimbursement from the proceeds of the bonds. The director of the budget shall certify to the comptroller amounts expended from these appropriations which are reimbursable from bond proceeds. Until such time as the urban development corporation determines that amounts expended from this appropriation are not reimbursable from bond proceeds, all expenditures from these appropriations shall be considered to be reimbursable from bond proceeds. These funds are also available for the payment of personal service and non-personal service related to the administration of capital projects provided by the office of children and family services new and reappropriated projects for the 1991-92 fiscal year and for the acquisition of property (48529008) ... 55,830,000 ..... (re. \$625,000)"

Page 272, Between lines 2 and 3 Insert

"By chapter 54, section 1, of the laws of 1994, as transferred by chapter 56, section 1, of the laws of 1997, for:

Alterations and improvements for health and safety. The items shown in the project schedule below shall be for projects with a common purpose and may be interchanged without limitation or certification subject to the approval of the director of the budget (48019401) ... 757,000 ..... (re. \$76,000)

project schedule

PROGRAM	AMOUNT
-----	
(thousands of dollars)	
Secure furniture replacement .....	345
Emergency generator acquisition .....	312
Bathroom rehabilitation .....	100
-----	
Total .....	757
=====	



Page 272,                   Between lines  
                              31 and 32                   Insert

"By chapter 54, section 1, of the laws of 1991, as amended by chapter 54, section 3, of the laws of 1994, and as transferred by chapter 56, section 1, of the laws of 1997, for:

Alterations and improvements for floor and ceiling rehabilitation. The items shown in the schedule below shall be for projects with a common purpose and may be interchanged without limitation or certification subject to the approval of the director of the budget (48079103) ... 138,000 ..... (re. \$107,000)

project schedule

PROGRAM	AMOUNT
-----	
(thousands of dollars)	
Great Valley - Gymnasium floor .....	60
Tryon - Ceilings .....	78
-----	
Total .....	138
=====	

BRONX

By chapter 54, section 1, of the laws of 1992, as transferred by chapter 56, section 1, of the laws of 1997, for:  
Alterations and improvements for kitchen and dining rehabilitation (48A39203) ... 169,000 ..... (re. \$122,000)"

DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY ASSISTANCE  
OFFICE OF TEMPORARY AND DISABILITY ASSISTANCE

Page 273,	Line 3	Strike out and insert	"1,781,790,000" "1,767,790,000"
Page 273,	Line 5	Strike out and insert	"215,781,000" "215,981,000"
Page 273,	Line 10	Strike out and insert	"4,839,941,000" "4,826,141,000"
Page 273,	Line 16	Strike out and insert	"1,705,231,000" "1,691,231,000"
Page 273,	Line 16	Strike out and insert	"1,781,790,000" "1,767,790,000"
Page 273,	Line 18	Strike out and insert	"86,200,000" "86,400,000"
Page 273,	Line 18	Strike out and insert	"215,781,000" "215,981,000"
Page 273,	Line 23	Strike out and insert	"4,254,931,000" "4,241,131,000"
Page 273,	Line 23	Strike out and insert	"4,839,941,000" "4,826,141,000"

Page 285,	Line 21	Strike out and insert	"139,010,000" "139,210,000"
Page 291,	Line 18	Strike out	"of the"
Page 297,	Between lines 44 and 45	Insert new paragraph	
		"A portion of the funds appropriated herein, subject to the approval of the director of the budget, and without local financial participation, may be used as the federal match for the child support incentive revenue account and child support revenue account for contracts with public or private organizations for additional services designed to strengthen child support enforcement activities including but not necessarily limited to services to non-custodial parents; in-state bank match services; a paternity media campaign; a medical support unit; and remediation of hard-to-collect cases."	
Page 302,	Line 28	Strike out and insert	"100,000" "300,000"
Page 302,	Line 30	Strike out and insert	"100,000" "300,000"
Page 342,	Line 9	After "corporation" insert	
		"for supportive service subsidies for single room occupancy housing for homeless individuals"	
Page 383,	Line 1	Strike out and insert	"3,294,458,000" "3,280,458,000"
Page 396,	Line 23	Strike out and insert	"1,181,000,000" "1,167,000,000"
Page 396,	Line 25	Strike out and insert	"1,181,000,000" "1,167,000,000"
Page 405,	Line 1	Strike out and insert	"25" "50"
Page 405,	Lines 6-8	Strike out	
		"and who have been in receipt of family assistance within the preceding year"	
Page 408,	Lines 8-10	Strike out	
		"paragraphs (e) and (f) of subdivision 1 of section 336"	
		and insert	
		"sections 336-e and 336-f"	

Page 408, Lines 21-24 Strike out

"in accordance with a memorandum of understanding between the department of labor and the higher education services corporation"

Page 409, Lines 12-14 Strike out

"persons eligible for assistance under the federal temporary assistance for needy families block grant"

and insert

"eligible individuals and families whose incomes do not exceed 200 percent of the federal poverty level"

Page 419, Line 32 After "district." insert

"Local social services district expenditures for preventive services provided pursuant to section 409-a of the social services law reimbursed through amounts appropriated herein shall be deemed eligible expenditures for purposes of calculating local social services district compliance with subdivision 6 of section 153-i of the social services law establishing a local preventive services maintenance-of-effort requirement."

Page 423, Line 47 Strike out "4,809,941,000"  
and insert "4,796,141,000"

Page 478, Line 51 After "Funds" and before "allocated" insert "[ "

Page 478, Line 51 After "herein" and before "may" insert

"] appropriated herein and allocated to social services districts, subject to the approval of the director of the budget"

Page 478, Line 55 After "assistance" and before "subject" insert "[ "

Page 478, Line 56 After "budget" and before ";" insert "]"

Page 478, Line 56 After "however," insert

"that if the state meets or exceeds federally required work participation rates under the temporary assistance for needy families block grant for the federal fiscal year ending September 30, 1999 as determined by the federal department of health and human services or, if such determination is not yet available, but the state is likely to meet or exceed such rates, as determined by the commissioner of labor in consultation with the director of the budget based on data submitted to the federal department of health and human services, social services districts may use up to 50 percent

of the amounts allocated to provide such services to eligible individuals and families under the state plan for such block grant whose incomes do not exceed 200 percent of the federal poverty level and, provided further, that"

Page 479,	Line 25	Before "paragraphs" insert	"["
Page 479,	Line 25	After "336" insert	"] <u>sections 336-e and 336-f"</u>
Page 479,	Line 33	After "labor" and before "in" insert	"["
Page 479,	Line 35	After "corporation" and before "for" insert	"]"
Page 479,	Line 38	After "allow" and before "family" insert	"["
Page 479,	Line 38	After "recipients" and before "," insert	
			<u>"] eligible individuals and families whose incomes do not exceed 200 percent of the federal poverty level"</u>
Page 480,	Line 1	After "to" and before "persons" insert	"["
Page 480,	Line 2	After "grant" and before "," insert	
			<u>"] eligible individuals and families whose incomes do not exceed 200 percent of the federal poverty level"</u>
Page 480,	Line 14	After "eligible" and before "heads" insert	"["
Page 480,	Line 17	After "law" and before "." insert	
			<u>"] individuals and families whose incomes do not exceed 200 percent of the federal poverty level and to eligible unemployed or underemployed noncustodial parents of children in receipt of public assistance"</u>
Page 485,	Line 12	After "eligible" and before "recipients" insert	"["
Page 485,	Line 13	After "families" and before "," insert	
			<u>"] individuals and families under the state plan for temporary assistance for needy families block grant whose incomes do not exceed 200 percent of the federal poverty level"</u>
Page 485,	Line 26	After "to" and before "eligible" insert	"["

Page 485,	Line 27	After "families" and before ",," insert	
		<u>"] those eligible under this appropriation"</u>	
Page 485,	Line 32	After "persons" and before "eligible" insert	"["
Page 485,	Line 33	After "families" and before "to" insert	
		<u>"] eligible under this appropriation"</u>	
Page 485,	Line 38	Before "eligible" insert	"["
Page 485,	Line 38	After "families" and before "to" insert	
		<u>"] eligible under this appropriation"</u>	
Page 486,	Line 1	After "of" and before "paragraph" insert	"["
Page 486,	Line 2	After "336" and before "of" insert	<u>"] sections 336-e and 336-f"</u>

## DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Page 501,	Line 5	Strike out and insert	"47,316,500" "47,811,100"
Page 501,	Line 8	Strike out and insert	"3,521,668,600" "3,522,163,200"
Page 501,	Line 16	Strike out and insert	"47,071,500" "47,566,100"
Page 501,	Line 16	Strike out and insert	"47,316,500" "47,811,100"
Page 501,	Line 19	Strike out and insert	"3,176,380,900" "3,176,875,500"
Page 501,	Line 19	Strike out and insert	"3,521,668,600" "3,522,163,200"
Page 524,	Line 45	Strike out and insert	"12,798,100" "13,292,700"
Page 525,	Line 24	After "1997" Insert	
		"and chapter 655 of the laws of 1999"	
Page 525,	Line 24	Strike out and insert	"1,005,400" "1,500,000"

Page 525,	Line 26	Strike out and insert	"7,080,600" "7,575,200"
Page 527,	Line 8	Strike out and insert	"3,521,668,600" "3,522,163,200"
Page 533,	Line 19	After "reimburse" strike out	
			<u>"50 percent of the non-federal share of each dollar of"</u>
Page 533,	Lines 20-21	After "expenditures" strike out	
			<u>"under the federal welfare-to-work program authorized under title V of the federal balanced budget act of 1997,"</u>
Page 533,	Line 22	After "councils" strike out	"["
Page 533,	Line 24	After "program" strike out	"]"
Page 538,	Lines 29-37	After "1997" strike out	
			<u>" ; provided, however, if determined to be not inconsistent with federal law and regulation by the commissioner, subject to the approval of the director of the budget, no funds appropriated herein for the October 1, 1998 to September 30, 1999 grant period shall be available to social services districts or private industry councils in a service delivery area until such social services districts or private industry councils in a service delivery area have expended all funds from the prior year federal welfare-to-work program grant period"</u>
Page 540,	Lines 50-58	After "1997" strike out	
			<u>" ; provided, however, if determined to be not inconsistent with federal law and regulation by the commissioner, subject to the approval of the director of the budget, no funds appropriated herein for the October 1, 1998 to September 30, 1999 grant period shall be available to social services districts or private industry councils in a service delivery area until such social services districts or private industry councils in a service delivery area have expended all funds from the prior year federal welfare-to-work program grant period"</u>
STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK			
Page 573,	Line 8	After "For" and before "the" insert	

"services and expenses of state university dormitory operations. Of this amount, up to \$5,000,000 may be used for"

Page 574,	Line 28	Strike out and insert	"50,000,000" "650,000,000"
Page 574,	Line 30	Strike out and insert	"50,000,000" "650,000,000"
Page 574,	Line 37	Strike out and insert	"650,000,000" "50,000,000"
Page 574,	Line 39	Strike out and insert	"650,000,000" "50,000,000"
Page 610,	Line 11	Strike out and insert	"1999-2000" "2000-2001"
Page 614,	Line 32	Strike out and insert	"1999-2000" "2000-2001"

CONTINGENT AND OTHER APPROPRIATIONS

DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY ASSISTANCE  
OFFICE TEMPORARY AND DISABILITY ASSISTANCE

Page 636,	line 17	Strike out and insert	"2000" "2001"
-----------	---------	--------------------------	------------------